C
ELECTION LAW ENFORCEMENT COMMISSION
4. Except as set forth in paragraph 5 _below of this
definition, no person or persons holding elected or ap-
pointed public office in this State or any political subdivi-
sion thereof shall be deemed to be a political committee
with respect to any public question by virtue of communi-
cation with their constituents or with public officials of

governing body of this State or any of its political subdivi-
sions to be submitted by referendum procedure to the voters
of the State or political subdivision for decision at elections.
"Public solicitation" means a solicitation as described in
N.J.A.C. 19:25-10.7(a).
"Testimonial affair" means an affair of any kind or nature
including, without limitation, cocktail parties, breakfasts,
luncheons, dinners, dances, picnics or similar affairs directly
or indirectly intended to raise campaign funds on behalf of a
person who holds, or who is or was a candidate for nomina-
tion or election to public office in this State, or is directly or
indirectly intended to raise funds on beh<flf of any candidate
committee, joint candidates committee, political committee,
continuing political committee, political party committee,
and legislative leadership committee.
As amended, R.1980 d.350, effective August 6, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 439(a), 12 N.J.R. 558(a).
As amended, R.1983 d.287, effective July 18, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 616(a), 15 N.J.R. 1182(e).
Amended definitions of "contribution" and "expenditure".
As amended, R.1984 d.324, effective August 6, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 1044(a), 16 N.J.R. 2154(a).
Definitions amended.
Amended by R.1985 d.622, effective January 6, 1986.
See: 17 N.J.R. 253l(a), 18 N.J.R. 95(a).
Substituted "in any election" for "during any calendar year" in
definition political committee.
Amended by R.1987 d.30, effective January 5, 1987.
See: 18 N.J.R. 1359(a), 19 N.J.R. 141(d).
New definition for "Surplus campaign funds".
Amended by R.1989 d.99, effective February 21, 1989.
25-7
19:25-1.8
See: 20 N.J.R. 2640(a), 21 N.J.R. 458(a).
Deleted text from "political committee",. "unless the aggregate ... "
Amended by R.1989 d.100, effective February 21, 1989.
See: 20 N.J.R. 3009(a), 21 N.J.R. 459(a).
Deleted "political dub" and deleted text from "political party com-
mittee": "A political club ... political party committee".
Amended by R.1990 d.526, effective November 5, 1990.
See: 22 N.J,R. 2251(a), 22 N.J.R. 3391(a).
Definition added for file.
Amended by R.1991 d.207, effective April 15, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 292(a), 23 N.J.R. 1150(a).
In "political committee," added "or appointed".
Administrative Corrections to "expenditure".
S'\e: 25 N.J.R. 1228(b).
Amended by R.1993 d.509, effective October 18, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 3429(b), 25 N.J.R. 4753(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.528, effective October 17, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 2753(a), 26 N.J.R. 4214(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.209, effective April 17, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 312(a), 27 N.J.R. 480(a); 27 N.J.R. 1643(c).
Amended by R.1995 d.509, effective September 18, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 2564(a), 27 N.J.R. 3621(d).
Amended by R.1996 d.258, effective June 3, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 1611(a), 28 N.J.R. 3006(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.582, effective December 16, 1996 (operative
January 1, 1997). ·
See: 28 N.J.R. 4388(b), 28 N.J.R. 5193(b).
Raised contribution thresholds in definitions of continuing political
committee, and political committe~.
Amended by R.1997 d.179, effective April 21, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 419(b), 29 N.J.R. 1518(a).
Added "Legal guardian'', "Minor", and "Minor's earned income".
Amended by R.1999 d.227, effective July 19, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 747(a), 31'N.J.R. 1942(a).
Inserted "Contributor".
Amended by R.2000 d.322, effective August 7, 2000.
See: 32 N.J.R. 1291(a), 32 N.J.R. 2930(a).

19:25-2.5 Signatt~.res
(a) Whenever authmizedby the Commissjon by··resolu~
tion, th.e signature .· of the chairlllan . of the. Commission qn
final decisions, orders, subpoenas motherdocµments· issued
by the Commi.ssion pursuant to N.1$.A 19:44A-22 .piay be
a facsimile signature.· · ·
(b) Whenever. authorized by the commission by resolu-
tion, the executive director, or such employee ofthe ,com-
mission as may be from time to time ¢esignated in writing
by the executive director, shall be authorfaed to sig1,1 Iinal
decisions, orders or other determinations of the cornmissibll
pursuant to NJ.SA. J9:44A-22 in the name bfthe'.chairman,
. of thecommis8cion, or to affix to such final decisions, ()rders
or other dete:rmi:µations pursuant to N:J.S.A. 19:44)\...c.22 the
facsimile signature of the chairman. · ·
New Rule, R.1985 d,238, effective May 20, 1985.
See: 17 N.J:R. 683(b), 17 N.J.R. 1335(a).
Recodified from 19:25-2.6 by R.1993 d.509, effectiye October. 18; 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R.3429(b); 25 N.J.R. 4753(a). .
Amended by R2000 d:322, effective August 7,.2000: